MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

RESOLVES, 1967

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Marguerite Spohrer of York for Well Damage Resulting from Use of Salt on Route 1.

Marguerite Spohrer; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund to Marguerite Spohrer of York the sum of \$600 for damage, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to her well as a result of the use of salt on Route 1 in York and the drainage which polluted said well.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Enzly Nason of Linneus for Well Damage by Highway Maintenance.

Enzly Nason; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$600 to be paid to Enzly Nason of Linneus, for salt damage to his well caused by highway maintenance on Route 2-A.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 53

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds to Waban Project, Inc. for Retarded Children to Purchase Land for Summer Camp for Handicapped Children.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Waban Project, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, is devoted to aiding mentally retarded and physically handicapped children; and

Whereas, in order that a summer camp may be operated in 1967 for the benefit of such children, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Waban Project, Inc.; funds for. Resolved: That the sum of \$22,500 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to Waban Project, Inc. of York County to purchase land with buildings thereon at Huckleberry Point on Bauneyberg Lake to establish and operate summer camps for recreational and educational benefits for mentally retarded and physically handicapped children and encourage research in the field of mental retardation.

RESOLVES, 1967

CHAP. 56

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 1, 1967

Chapter 54

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Hanover for Aid Extended Floyd Merrill.

Town of Hanover; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$475 to be paid to the Town of Hanover to reimburse the town for support of Floyd Merrill.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 55

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Pittsfield on the Sebasticook".

Pittsfield on the Sebasticook; purchase of. Resolved: That the State purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "Pittsfield on the Sebasticook" by Sanger Mills Cook at \$5 per copy; said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$500 for this purpose.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 56

RESOLVE, in Favor of Herbert Parsons of Gorham.

Herbert Parsons; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$642.90, to be paid to Herbert Parsons of Gorham, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for destruction of his car by an escapee from the Men's Reformatory at Windham.